BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 330 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Licenses"; in the same line, after "License" insert "<u>and Stamp</u>"; strike beginning with "adding" in line 3 down through "license" in line 5 and substitute "<u>altering the</u> <u>list of individuals eligible for exemptions from a certain requirement for a hunting license and stamp;</u> including certain additional stamps in the exemption; defining a certain term"; in line 6, after "license" insert "<u>and stamp</u>"; strike line 7 in its entirety; after line 7, insert:

"<u>BY renumbering</u>";

strike line 9 in its entirety; after line 9, insert:

"<u>Section 10-301(c) through (n), respectively</u> to be Section 10-301(d) through (o), respectively";

after line 11, insert:

"BY adding to

<u>Article - Natural Resources</u> <u>Section 10-301(a)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2000 Replacement Volume and 2005 Supplement)";

in line 14, strike "(b)" and substitute "<u>(a) and (b)</u>"; in line 18, strike "the Laws of Maryland read as follows:" and substitute "<u>Section(s) 10-301(c) through (n), respectively, of Article - Natural</u> Resources of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 10-301(d) through (o), respectively."; and after line 18, insert:

HB0330/090718/1 Amendments to HB 330 Page 2 of 3

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:".

ENV

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 20, insert:

"(A) IN THIS SECTION, "CHILD" INCLUDES:

- (1) FOSTER CHILD;
- (2) FOSTER GRANDCHILD;
- (3) GRANDCHILD;
- (4) <u>STEPCHILD; AND</u>
- (5) <u>STEPGRANDCHILD.</u>";

in line 21, strike "(a)" and substitute "(B)".

On page 2, in lines 1, 3, 4, 8, 13, 16, 18, 20, 22, and 25, respectively, strike "(b)", "(1)", "(i)", "(ii)", "(iii)", "1.", "2.", "3.", "(2)", and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "<u>(C) (1)</u>", "<u>(I)</u>", "<u>1.</u>", "<u>2.</u>", "<u>3.</u>", "<u>A.</u>", "<u>B.</u>", "<u>C.</u>", "(<u>II)</u>", and "(<u>III)</u>", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 1, strike "The" and substitute "<u>EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN</u> <u>PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE</u>"; in the same line, after "license" insert "<u>, BOW</u> <u>AND ARROW STAMP, BLACK POWDER STAMP</u>,"; in line 4, strike the comma; in line 8, strike the first comma; in lines 5, 9, and 14, in each instance, before "CHILD" insert "<u>AND</u>"; strike beginning with ", INCLUDING" in line 5 down through "SIBLING" in line 7; strike beginning with ", AND" in line 9 down through "SPOUSE" in line 10; in line 14, strike the first comma; strike beginning with ", AND" in line 14 down through "SPOUSE" in line 15; and after line 25, insert:

"(2) IN ORDER TO QUALIFY FOR THE LICENSE AND STAMP EXEMPTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, A CHILD

HB0330/090718/1 Amendments to HB 330 Page 3 of 3

ENV

MUST BE ELIGIBLE TO PURCHASE A JUNIOR RESIDENT OR JUNIOR NONRESIDENT HUNTING LICENSE.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in line 26, strike "2." and substitute "<u>3.</u>".